ORDINANCE NO. 1392

CITY OF LACEY

AN ORDINANCE REMOVING THE LICENSE REQUIREMENT FOR GARAGE SALES, REVISING THE PENALTY FOR VIOLATIONS OF THE GARAGE SALE REGULATIONS, REPEALING SECTION 5.34.020 AND AMENDING SECTION 5.34.040, ALL OF THE LACEY MUNICIPAL CODE AND APPROVING A SUMMARY FOR PUBLICATION.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LACEY, WASHINGTON, AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1.</u> Section 5.34.020 of the Lacey Municipal Code is hereby repealed.

Section 2. Section 5.34.040 of the Lacey Municipal Code is hereby amended to read as follows:

5.34.040 Violation--Penalty. Any vViolations of this chapter is punishable shall be treated as follows:

- A. On the first offense violation by a written or verbal warning may be issued with no eriminal sanction penalty to be attached thereto;
- B. Upon a conviction of A second and subsequent offenses violations by a fine not exceeding one hundred dollars shall constitute Class III civil infractions.

Section 3. The Summary attached hereto is hereby approved for publication.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LACEY, WASHINGTON, at a regularly-called meeting thereof, held this 10th day of May, 2012.

CITY COUNCIL

Approved as to form:

City Attorney

Attest:

City Clerk

SUMMARY FOR PUBLICATION

ORDINANCE 1392

CITY OF LACEY

The City Council of the City of Lacey, Washington, passed on May 10, 2012, Ordinance No. 1392, entitled "AN ORDINANCE REMOVING THE LICENSE REQUIREMENT FOR GARAGE SALES, REVISING THE PENALTY FOR VIOLATIONS OF THE GARAGE SALE REGULATIONS, REPEALING SECTION 5.34.020 AND AMENDING SECTION 5.34.040, ALL OF THE LACEY MUNICIPAL CODE AND APPROVING A SUMMARY FOR PUBLICATION."

The main points of the Ordinance are described as follows:

- 1. The Ordinance eliminates the licensing requirements for the conduct of a garage sale.
- 2. The Ordinance modifies the provisions regarding garage sale violations to classify second or subsequent violations to be Class III civil infractions.
- 3. The Ordinance approves this Summary for publication.

A copy of the full text of this Ordinance will be mailed without charge to any person requesting the same from the City of Lacey.

Published: May 14, 2012.